

No. 23-12308

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES AND YOUTH UNITS OF
THE NAACP, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CORD BYRD, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

Frederick S. Wermuth

KING, BLACKWELL,

ZEHNDER & WERMUTH, P.A.

P.O. Box 1631

Orlando, FL 32802-1631

(407) 422-2472

Abha Khanna

Makeba Rutahindurwa

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

1700 Seventh Ave,

Suite 2100

Seattle, WA 98101

(206) 656-0177

Lalitha Madduri

Melinda Johnson

Renata O'Donnell

ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP

250 Massachusetts Ave NW

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 968-4490

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees Florida State Conference of Branches of Youth
Units of the NAACP, Voters of Tomorrow Action, Inc., Disability Rights Florida,
Alianza for Progress, Alianza Center, UnidosUS, Florida Alliance for Retired
Americans, Santiago Mayer Artasanchez, and Esperanza Sánchez*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
I. Factual Background	3
II. Procedural background	4
A. Plaintiffs sue and move for preliminary injunction.	4
B. The district court enjoins enforcement of the Citizenship Requirement and Information Retention Ban.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed on merits.....	12
A. The Citizenship Requirement violates the Equal Protection Clause.	13
1. Laws classifying individuals on the basis of citizenship are subject to strict scrutiny.....	13
2. <i>United States v. Salerno</i> does not change the analysis.	16
3. The political function exception does not apply.....	19
4. The Citizenship Requirement fails strict scrutiny.....	23
B. The Information Retention Ban is unconstitutionally vague.	26
II. The district court correctly found the other preliminary injunction factors weighed in favor of granting preliminary relief.	34
A. The district court correctly found that Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent injunctive relief.....	34
1. The Citizenship Requirement will cause Plaintiffs irreparable harm.....	35
2. The Information Retention Ban will cause Plaintiffs irreparable harm.....	36
B. The district court correctly found that the balance of equities weighs in Plaintiffs’ favor.	37
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Sw. Airlines Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	31
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979).....	20
* <i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984).....	passim
<i>Cabell v. Chavez-Salido</i> , 454 U.S. 432 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Campus Commc'ns, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 473 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 1985)	33
<i>Carillon Imp., Ltd. v. Frank Pesce Int'l. Grp. Ltd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Cervantes v. Guerra</i> , 651 F.2d 974 (5th Cir. 1981)	21, 22
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	33
* <i>Club Madonna Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 42 F.4th 1231 (11th Cir. 2022)	17, 18
<i>Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee</i> , 915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Estrada v. Becker</i> , 917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)	14

* *Examining Bd. v. Flores de Otero*,
 426 U.S. 572 (1976).....14, 16

Foley v. Connelie,
 435 U.S. 291 (1978).....20

Gary v. City of Warner Robins,
 311 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002) 13

Glenn v. Brumby,
 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)24

Graham v. Richardson,
 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....14, 15

* *In re Griffiths*,
 413 U.S. 717 (1973).....14, 16

Henry v. Abernathy,
 No. 2:21-CV-797-RAH, 2022 WL 17816945 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 19,
 2022)18

Hisp. Int. Coal. of Ala. v. Governor of Ala.,
 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)9, 10

Horton v. City of St. Augustine, Fla.,
 272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001)30

Hurley v. Moore,
 233 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000) 16

Johnson v. United States,
 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....29, 30

Koe v. Noggle,
 No. 1:23-CV-2904-SEG, 2023 WL 5339281 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 20,
 2023)19

Kolender v. Lawson,
 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....27

League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
 66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)27, 28, 29

LeClerc v. Webb,
419 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2005) 14

Melendez v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
No. 21-13455, 2022 WL 1124753 (11th Cir. Apr. 15, 2022)..... 17

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 28

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022) 37

Nyquist v. Mauclet,
432 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 14

Otto v. City of Boca Raton,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) 37

Reider v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
793 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2015) 17

Sapuppo v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.,
739 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2014) 26, 34

* *Schultz v. Alabama*,
42 F.4th 1298, 1306 (11th Cir. 2022) 18

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 29

* *Sugarman v. Dougall*,
413 U.S. 634 (1973)..... 14, 16

United States v. Di Pietro,
615 F.3d 1369 (11th Cir. 2010) 30

United States v. Magluta,
418 F.3d 1166 (11th Cir. 2005) 34

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 16, 17

* *Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.*,
 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....27, 29

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)27, 28

Wreal, LLC v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 840 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2016) 10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 272530

18 U.S.C. § 3142(e) 17

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575*passim*

Fla. Stat. § 99.061(5).....21

Fla. Stat. § 119.0712(2)(b).....30

Fla. Stat. § 322.143(1)(a)30

Fla. Stat. § 501.171(1)(g).....30

Other Authorities

Fla. Admin. Code 1S-2.04233

Fla. Const. art. V, § 21.....31

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 13
